

United States  
**COURT OF APPEALS**  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHOREMEN'S AND  
WAREHOUSEMEN'S UNION and INTER-  
NATIONAL LONGSHOREMEN'S AND  
WAREHOUSEMEN'S UNION, LOCAL 16,

*Appellants,*

v.

JUNEAU SPRUCE CORPORATION (a corpora-  
tion),

*Appellee.*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

HART, SPENCER, McCULLOCH, ROCKWOOD & DAVIES,  
MANLEY B. STRAYER,  
JAMES P. ROGERS,  
1410 Yeon Building,  
Portland 4, Oregon,

FAULKNER, BANFIELD & BOOCHEVER,  
Post Office Box 1121,  
Juneau, Alaska,

*Attorneys for Appellee.*

**FILED**

OCT 25 1950

**PAUL P. O'BRIEN,**  
CLERK

## SUBJECT INDEX

	Page
Answer to Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
Answer to Appellants' Statement of the Case .....	2
I. The only Prerequisite to a Cause of Action Under Section 303(b) Is the Commission of the Acts Charged .....	10
A. On the Same Facts the Board and the Courts Acting Independently Cannot Reach Materially Differing Results .....	15
B. The Doctrine of Primary Jurisdiction Does Not Support but Refutes Appellants' Position .....	23
II. The Court Below Had Jurisdiction of the Parties and of the Subject Matter of the Action and Was Right in Its Rulings .....	30
A. The Alaska Court Is a District Court of the United States Within the Meaning of the Act .....	32
1. The references to the Federal courts throughout the Act, and the applicable judicial decisions, establish that the designations of the courts were not words of art, but descriptions of all courts created by Congress .....	32
2. Whether a Constitutional or Legislative court is intended depends on the type of statute being considered and the subject of the inquiry.....	40
3. The statute clearly uses "district court of the United States" to mean any court created by Congress .....	43

## SUBJECT INDEX (Cont.)

	Page
B. The Rulings of the Alaska Court Were Right if its Status Was Otherwise than a "District Court of the United States" Within the Meaning of the Act.....	52
1. As to jurisdiction .....	52
2. As to service.....	55
3. As to agency.....	61
III. The Court Did Not Err in Instructing the Jury	68
A. There Was No Error in Giving the Instructions (Specifications of Error III(b), (d), (e) and (f) ) of Which Appellants Complain .....	68
1. Any error in instructions 6 and 7 and in supplementary instructions 3 and 4 would be harmless since there was no issue of liability for the jury.....	68
2. The instructions given were proper.....	75
Instructions 6 and 7.....	75
Supplementary Instructions 2 and 3 .....	83
Supplementary Instruction 4.....	85
B. Appellants' Proposed Instructions on General Policies of the Act Were Properly Refused (Appellants' Specification of Error 3 (g) and (i) ).....	86
C. The Court Did not Err in Failing to Instruct the Jury Concerning Section 8(c) of the Wagner Act.....	90
IV. The Trial Court's Rulings on Evidence Did Not Result in Prejudicial Error to Appellants .....	95
A. The Court Below Was Right in Its Rulings on the Hearsay Objections.....	95

## SUBJECT INDEX (Cont.)

	Page
1. The trial court did not err in the admission of the testimony in question.....	97
2. The introduction of the testimony in question was not prejudicial to the appellants .....	101
B. The Court Below Was Right in its Rulings and Instructions on the "Contract Question" .....	102
Conclusion .....	105
Appendix .....	107

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Aitchison v. Anderson, 183 F. (2) 922.....	40
Alaska Juneau Gold Mining Co., 2 N.L.R.B. 125 ..	38
Alaska Salmon Industry, Inc., 33 N.L.R.B. 727.....	38
American Insurance Co. v. Canter, 1 Peters 511, 7 L. Ed. 242.....	40
American Railway Express Co. v. Judd, 104 So. 418 (Ala.) .....	98
Amtorg Trading Corp. v. Standard Oil of California, 47 F. Supp. 466.....	56
Atlantic Cleaners and Dyers v. United States, 286 U.S. 427, 52 S. Ct. 607, 76 L. Ed. 1204 .....	32
Bartlett v. Vanover, 86 S.W. (2) 1020 (Ky.).....	101
Barsha v. Metro-Goldwyn Mayer, 90 P. (2) 371 (Cal.) .....	101
Bethlehem Steel Co. v. N. L. R. B., 120 F. (2) 641 ..	104
Braswell v. Palmer, 22 S.E. (2) 93 (Ga.).....	102
Brookings State Bank v. Federal Reserve Bank of San Francisco, 291 Fed. 659.....	59
Brown v. Montgomery Ward & Co., 8 S.E. (2) 199 (N.C.) .....	102
Burris v. Veterans Alaska Cooperative Co. (Appen- dix) .....	52
Carouso v. Empire Case Goods Co., 271 App. Div. 149, 63 N.Y.S. (2) 35 .....	103
Cannon v. Chadwell, 150 S.W. (2) 710 (Tenn.).....	100
Chesapeake & Ohio v. Coffey, 37 F. (2) 320.....	60
Christian v. I. A. M., 7 F. (2) 481.....	53
Colan v. Wecksler, 45 F. Supp. 508.....	28
Continental Ins. Co. v. Simpson, 8 F. (2) 439 .....	33
Davega, Inc. v. Lincoln, 29 F. (2) 164 .....	56
Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles, 321 U.S. 144, 64 S. Ct. 474, 88 L. Ed. 635.....	16
Daily Review Corp. v. I. T. U., 26 L.R.R.M. 2503, 18 C.C.H. Labor Cases, par. 65,931.....	56
Dickey v. Turner, 49 F. (2) 998.....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
Dickson v. Young, 202 Iowa 378, 210 N.W. 452	80
Doherty & Co. v. Goodman, 294 U.S. 623, 55 S. Ct. 553, 79 L. Ed. 1097	54, 57
Electrical Research Products Co. v. Gross, 86 F. (2) 925	40, 53
Essential Tool & Dye Corp., 13 L.R.R.M. 1698	103
Federal Trade Commission v. Gratz, 253 U.S. 421, 40 S. Ct. 572, 64 L. Ed. 943	24, 28
Federal Trade Commission v. Klesner, 274 U.S. 145, 47 S. Ct. 557, 71 L. Ed. 972	42, 45, 46
Flexner v. Farson, 248 U.S. 289, 39 S. Ct. 97, 63 L. Ed. 250	54, 57
Frey and Son v. Cudahy, 232 F. 640	25, 28
Grauman Co., 87 N.L.R.B., No. 136	94
Great Northern Ry Co. v. Merchants Elevator Co., 259 U.S. 285, 42 S. Ct. 477, 66 L. Ed. 943	24, 26, 27
Hinds v. Keith, 57 F. 10	74
Howard v. Capital Transit Co., 163 F. (2) 910	87
I. L. W. U. v. Wirtz, 170 F. (2) 183	40, 41, 45, 49, 51, 65
In re Thomasson's Estate, 148 S.W. (2) 757 (Mo.)	100
International Shoe Co. v. State of Washington, 326 U.S. 310, 66 S. Ct. 154, 90 L. Ed. 95, 161 A.L.R. 1057	57
Irvine v. Irvine, 76 U.S. 617, 19 L. Ed. 800	87
J. M. Huber Petroleum Co. v. Yake, 121 S.W. (2) 670 (Tex.)	90
Juneau Spruce Corp., 82 N.L.R.B. 650	22
Juneau Spruce Corp. v. I. L. W. U., 83 F. Supp. 224	30
Karges Furniture Co. v. Amalgamated Woodworkers Local Union, 165 Ind. 421, 75 N.E. 877	79, 82, 83

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
Lewis v. Ingram, 57 F. (2) 463, cert. den. 287 U.S. 614, 53 S. Ct. 16.....	76
Lovejoy v. Town of Darien, 41 A. (2) 98 (Conn.)....	98
Matter of Shipowners' Association of the Pacific Coast, 7 N.L.R.B. 1002.....	94
McAllister v. United States, 141 U.S. 174, 11 S. Ct. 949, 35 L. Ed. 693.....	40, 41, 43, 45
McNitt v. Turner, 83 U.S. 352.....	78
Missouri Pacific Ry. Co. v. Baker, 64 S.W. (2) 321 (Ark.) .....	90
Mookini v. United States, 303 U.S. 201, 58 S. Ct. 543, 82 L. Ed. 748.....	40, 49
Moore Drydock Company, 81 N.L.R.B. 1108.....	22
National Mut. Ins. Co. v. Tidewater Transfer Co., 337 U.S. 582, 69 S. Ct. 1173, 93 L. Ed. 1556.....	33
N. L. R. B. v. Adel Clay Products Co., 134 F. (2) 342 .....	104
N. L. R. B. v. Hopwood Retinning Co., 98 F. (2) 97	104
N. L. R. B. v. Gluek Brewing Company, 144 F. (2) 847 .....	12
N. L. R. B. v. Gonzales Padin Co., 161 F. (2) 353....	38
New York Central and H. R. Ry. Co. v. United States, 212 U.S. 493, 29 S. Ct. 304.....	64, 65
New York N. H. and H. R. Co. v. O'Leary, 93 F. 737 .....	74
Nick Bombard, Inc. v. Proctor, 47 A. (2) 405 (D.C.) .....	100
Northern Kentucky Telephone Co. v. Southern Bell Telephone & Telegraph Co., 73 F. (2) 333.....	76
Novick v. Gouldsberry, 173 F. (2) 496.....	78
O'Donoghue v. United States, 289 U.S. 516, 53 S. Ct. 740, 77 L. Ed. 1356.....	33, 35, 38, 41, 45
Operative Plasterers, etc. Ass'n v. Case, 93 F. (2) 56 .....	58



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Hoffman, 208 F. 221 .....	78
Page v. Burnstine, 102 U.S. 664, 26 L. Ed. 268 38, 43, 45	
Patch Manufacturing Co. v. Protective Lodge, 77 Vt. 294, 60 Atl. 74 .....	74
Peerless Petticoat Co. v. Colpak-Van Costume Co. (Mass.) 173 N.E. 429 .....	101
Pennsylvania R. Co. v. International Coal Min. Co., 230 U.S. 184, 33 S. Ct. 893, 57 L. Ed. 1446 .....	24, 26
People of Puerto Rico v. Shell Co., 302 U.S. 253, 58 S. Ct. 167, 82 L. Ed. 235 .....	32
Perry Norvell Co., 80 N.L.R.B. 225 .....	81, 82
Philadelphia & Reading Ry. Co. v. McKibbin, 243 U.S. 264, 37 Sup. Ct. 280, 61 L. Ed. 710 .....	56
Printing Specialties, etc. Union v. LeBaron, 171 F. (2) 331 .....	34, 92, 93, 94
Rathbone, Hair & Ridgway Co. v. Williams, 59 F. Supp. 1 .....	97
Reconstruction Finance Corp. v. Spokane, P. & S. Ry. Co., 170 F. (2) 96 .....	25, 27
Riley Investment Co. v. Sakow, (C.C.A. 9) 110 F. (2) 345 .....	101
Schatte v. International Alliance, etc., 182 F. (2) 158 .....	93
Scott's Valley Fruit Exchange v. Growers Refrigeration Co., 184 P. (2) 183 (Cal.) .....	98
Silliman v. Dobner, 165 Minn. 87, 205 N.W. 696 .....	74
Sperry Products, Inc. v. Association of American Railroads, 132 F. (2) 408, cert. den. 319 U.S. 744, 63 S. Ct. 1031, 87 L. Ed. 1700 .....	55
Steamer Coquiltlam v. United States, 163 U.S. 346, 16 S. Ct. 1117, 41 L. Ed. 184 .....	47
Sunny Point Packing Co. v. Faigh, 63 F. (2) 921 .....	102
Tevis v. Ryan, 233 U.S. 273, 34 S. Ct. 481 .....	101
Texas and Pacific Railway Co. v. Abilene Cotton Co., 204 U.S. 426, 27 S. Ct. 350, 51 L. Ed. 553 .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

	Page
The Maret, 145 F. (2) 431.....	42, 45
The Penza, 9 F. (2) 527.....	33
Thermoid Co. v. United Rubber Workers of Amer- ica, 70 F. Supp. 228.....	53, 56
Thompson v. City of Lamar, 17 S.W. (2) 960 (Mo.) .....	101
Town of Orleans v. Platt, 99 U.S. 676.....	74
Tunstall v. B. of L. F. & E., 148 F. (2) 403.....	58
Twachtman v. Connelly, 106 F. (2) 501.....	102
United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of America v. United States, 330 U.S. 395.....	64
United Mine Workers v. Coronado Coal Co., 259 U.S. 344, 42 S. Ct. 570, 66 L. Ed. 975.....	53, 54, 60
United States v. B. of L. E., 79 F. Supp. 485, cert. den. 335 U.S. 867, 69 Sup. Ct. 137, 93 L. Ed. 412	36
United States v. Darby Lumber Co., 312 U.S. 100, 61 S. Ct. 451, 85 L. Ed. 609.....	28
United States v. Hutcheson, 312 U.S. 219, 61 S. Ct. 463, 85 L. Ed. 819.....	12
United States v. United Mine Workers of America, 330 U.S. 258, 67 S. Ct. 677, 91 L. Ed. 884.....	38
United States v. United Mine Workers, 77 F. Supp. 563, aff'd 177 F. (2) 29, cert. den. 338 U.S. 871, 70 S. Ct. 140, 94 L. Ed. 71 .....	36
United States v. Yakutat & S. Ry. Co., 2 Alaska Rep. 628 .....	60
Vermilya-Brown Co. v. Connell, 335 U.S. 377, 69 S. Ct. 140, 93 L. Ed. 76 .....	38
Wagner v. Wagner, 43 A. (2) 912 (Pa.).....	100
Ward v. Town of Waynesville, 154 S.E. 322 (N.C.)	101
W. B. Grimes Dry-Goods Co. v. Malcolm, 58 F. 670, 164 U.S. 483, 17 S. Ct. 158 .....	74
Williams v. United Mine Workers, 294 Ky. 520, 172 S.W. (2) 202, 149 A.L.R. 505 .....	53, 54, 60
Winslow Brothers, 90 N.L.R.B. 188.....	22
Zonne v. Minneapolis Syndicate, 220 U.S. 187, 31 S. Ct. 361, 55 L. Ed. 428 .....	55

## TEXTBOOKS

	Page
American Jurisprudence .....	33
Corpus Juris Secundum .....	80
McCormick on Damages.....	97
Prosser, Torts .....	76, 77
Restatement of Conflict of Laws .....	55
Wigmore on Evidence.....	100

## TABLE OF STATUTES

	Page
Act of June 6, 1900 (Ch. 786, § 4, 31 Stat. 322, 48 U.S.C.A. § 101).....	32
Alaska Organic Act (Act of May 17, 1884, 23 Stat. 24) .....	53
Clayton Act (Act of Oct. 15, 1914, Ch. 323 § 2, 38 Stat. 730, 15 U.S.C.A. §§ 12-27) .....	25, 27, 28, 29
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1937 (Act of June 25, 1938, Ch. 676, § 1 et seq., 52 Stat. 1060, 29 U.S. C.A. §§ 201 et seq.) .....	14, 25, 28, 29
Federal Judicial Code (new) (Act of June 25, 1948, Ch. 646, 62 Stat. 929, 28 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.) .....	32, 39
Federal Trade Commission Act (Act of Sept. 26, 1914, Ch. 311, 38 Stat. 717, 15 U.S.C.A. 41-46, 47-51) .....	42
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure.....	50, 51
Interstate Commerce Act (Act of Feb. 4, 1889, Chap. 104, 24 Stat. 379, 49 U.S.C.A. §§ 1-22 et seq.) .....	24, 26, 27

## TABLE OF STATUTES (Cont.)

	Page
Labor-Management Relations Act, 1947 (Act of June 23, 1947, 61 Stat. 136, 29 U.S.C.A. §§ 141-197 incl., P. L. 101, 80 Cong., 1 Sess.).....	
10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35, 39	
Title II .....	12
Title III .....	12
Title IV .....	12
Title V .....	12
Legislative Appropriation Act of 1932.....	41
Legislative History of the Labor-Management Relations Act, 1947 (N.L.R.B. publication, U.S. Gov't Printing Office)	
Vol. 1 .....	11, 13, 18, 20
Vol. 2 .....	11, 13, 14, 20, 29, 62, 63
Maritime Requisitioning Act.....	42
National Labor Relations Act ("Wagner Act") (Title I, Act of June 23, 1947, P. L. 101, 80 Cong., 1 Sess.; 29 U.S.C.A. (Pocket Supp. §§ 151-167 inc.) ) .....	10, 11,
13, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 34, 35, 38, 91, 93	
Norris-LaGuardia Act (Act of March 23, 1932, Ch. 90, § 1, 47 Stat. 70, 29 U.S.C.A. § 101-115) .....	41, 42, 45, 49, 51, 64, 65, 66
Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare, Comparative Print, March 9, 1947.....	19, 20
Sherman Act (Act of July 2, 1890, Ch. 647, § 1, et seq. 26 Stat. 209, 15 U.S.C.A. § 1, et seq.) .....	14, 25, 27, 28, 29
U.S.C.A., Title 48, Section 101.....	39
U. S. Revised Statutes of the United States, Sec. 858	42
